Public Document Pack

To: All Members of the Police and Fire Collaboration
Committee
(and any other Members who may wish to attend)

J. Henshaw
LLB (Hons)
Clerk to the Authority
Tel: 0151 296 4000
Extn: 4113 Kelly Kellaway

Your ref:

Our ref HP/DM

Date: 9 October 2015

Dear Sir/Madam,
You are invited to attend a meeting of the POLICE AND FIRE COLLABORATION
COMMITTEE to be held at 2.30 pm on MONDAY, 19TH OCTOBER, 2015 in the
Liverpool Suite at Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road,
Bootle.

Yours faithfully,

Clerk to the Authority
Encl.

Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144
Legal Services 0151 296 4122, Democratic Services: 0151 296 4112

This page is intentionally blank

2

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY
POLICE AND FIRE COLLABORATION COMMITTEE
19 OCTOBER 2015
AGENDA
Members
Dave Hanratty (Chair)
Jane Kennedy (PCC)
Les Byrom
Linda Maloney
Sue Murphy (Deputy PCC)

1.

Preliminary Matters
Members are requested to consider the identification of:
a) declarations of interest by individual Members in relation to any item of
business on the Agenda
b) any additional items of business which the Chair has determined should
be considered as matters of urgency; and
c) items of business which may require the exclusion of the press and public
during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the disclosure of
exempt information.

2.

Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8)
The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Police and Fire Collaboration
Committee, held on 1st September 2015, are submitted for approval as a correct
record and for signature by the Chair.

3.

Enabling Closer Working Between Emergency Services Consultation
Response (Pages 9 - 16)
To consider Report CFO/088/15 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning the
proposed response from Merseyside Fire & Rescue Authority to the
Government Consultation on “Enabling closer working between the
Emergency Services’” issued on 11th September 2015.

4.

Blue Light Collaboration - Project update (Pages 17 - 32)
To consider Report CFO/087/15 of the Chief Fire Officer and Chief
Constable concerning progress to date with the Emergency Services
Collaboration Programme.

3

----------------------------------If any Members have queries, comments or require additional information relating to any
item on the agenda please contact Committee Services and we will endeavour to provide the
information you require for the meeting. Of course this does not affect the right of any
Member to raise questions in the meeting itself but it may assist Members in their
consideration of an item if additional information is available.
Refreshments
Any Members attending on Authority business straight from work or for long periods of time,
and require a sandwich, please contact Democratic Services, prior to your arrival, for
arrangements to be made.

4

Agenda Item 2
MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY
POLICE AND FIRE COLLABORATION COMMITTEE
1 SEPTEMBER 2015
MINUTES
Present:

Cllr Dave Hanratty (Chair), Jane Kennedy (Police and Crime
Commissioner), Councillors Les Byrom, Linda Maloney and
Sue Murphy (Deputy PCC)

Also Present:
Apologies of absence were received from:
1.

Chairs Announcement
Prior to the start of the meeting, information regarding general housekeeping
and confirmation of the recording of proceedings was provided to all in
attendance.
The meeting was then declared open and recording of the proceedings
commenced.
Cllr Dave Hanratty – Chair of Merseyside Fire & Rescue Authority, informed all
present that Karl Mansfield – Communications Manager for MFRA, would be
taking some photographs throughout the meeting; and asked if anyone present
objected to photographs being taken.
All present confirmed they were happy for photographs to be taken throughout
proceedings.
All present were then asked to introduce themselves.

ELECTION OF COMMITTEE CHAIR
As this was the first meeting of this Committee, formal nominations for Chair of
the Committee were requested.
Cllr Dave Hanratty – Chair of Merseyside Fire & Rescue Authority, was
nominated by Cllr Linda Maloney. The nomination was seconded by Jane
Kennedy – Police & Crime Commissioner.
The Committee voted unanimously in favour of the nomination.
It was resolved that:
Cllr Dave Hanratty be appointed as the Chair of this Committee; and preside
over the remainder of the meeting.

Page 5

2.

Preliminary Matters
Members of the Committee considered the identification of declarations of
interest, any urgent additional items; and any business that may require the
exclusion of the press and public.
Resolved that:
a) No declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation
to any item of business on the Agenda.
b) No additional items of business to be considered as matters of urgency
were determined by the Chair.
c) No items of business required the exclusion of the press and public
during consideration thereof, due to the possible disclosure of Exempt
information.

3.

Minutes of the Previous Meeting
As this was the first meeting of the Joint Police & Fire Collaboration Committee,
there were no previous Minutes for consideration.

4.

Terms of Reference For Joint Police And Fire Collaboration Committee
The Committee considered the proposed Terms of Reference for the Joint
Police And Fire Collaboration Committee.
Resolved that:
The proposed Terms of Reference, be endorsed.

5.

Fire and Police Collaboration Programme
The Committee considered Report CFO/073/15 of the Chief Fire Officer and
Chief Constable, concerning a proposed framework to explore opportunities for
further collaboration between Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority (MFRA)
and Merseyside Police (MP); and the draft Guiding Principles, to inform the
Collaboration Programme.
The Committee were informed that there are 3 areas on which the Collaboration
Programme will focus:
•
•
•

Shared Corporate Services
Joint Ways of Working
Shared Estates Opportunities

Page 6

Discussion took place around the importance of Blue Light Services working
together and being as flexible as possible, to minimise the impact of cuts on
frontline services to the public.
Discussion also took place concerning the possible involvement of North West
Ambulance Service in collaborative working.
It was noted that every effort will be made to engage NWAS in the collaboration
programme, without allowing such discussions to impact on progress.
The Committee placed on record their thanks to all Officers involved, for their
work to date.
Resolved that:
a) The draft Guiding Principles for the Collaboration Programme, attached
at Appendix A, be approved.
b) The Chief Fire Officer (CFO) and Chief Constable (CC), be instructed to
undertake a joint review of existing and potential opportunities for
collaboration in line with the methodology detailed within the Guiding
Principles.

6.

Dates of Future Meetings
The Committee agreed that this meeting be adjourned, to allow a further
meeting to be called at short notice, should the need arise.
It was agreed that the Committee meet within the next 3 months, on a date to be
confirmed.

Close

Signed:____________________

Date:__________________

Page 7

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8

Agenda Item 3
MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY
MEETING OF THE:

JOINT POLICE & FIRE COLLABORATION COMMITTEE

DATE:
PRESENTING
OFFICER
RESPONSIBLE
OFFICER:
OFFICERS
CONSULTED:
TITLE OF REPORT:

20TH OCTOBER 2015

APPENDICES:

REPORT NO:

CFO/088/15

CHIEF FIRE OFFICER
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER

REPORT
CHIEF FIRE
AUTHOR:
OFFICER
STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT GROUP
MERSEYSIDE POLICE PRINCIPAL OFFICER TEAM
ENABLING CLOSER WORKING BETWEEN THE EMERGENCY
SERVICES CONSULTATION RESPONSE
APPENDIX A

MFRA CONSULTATION RESPONSE

Purpose of Report
1.

To propose a response from the Authority to the Government consultation on ‘Enabling
closer working between the Emergency Services’ issued on 11th September 2015.

Recommendation
2.

That Members approve the response as set out at Appendix A.

Introduction and Background
3.

On 11th September the Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG),
Home Office (HO) and the Department for Health (DH) issued a consultation document
entitled ‘Enabling closer working between the Emergency Services’.

4.

The consultation arises from the Conservative manifesto commitment “we will enable
fire and police services to work more closely together and develop the role of our
elected and accountable Police and Crime Commissioners” and was launched with the
following narrative;
The government believes that greater joint working can strengthen the emergency
services and deliver significant savings and benefit for the public.
It has already invested over £70 million to help drive blue light collaboration projects.
Although there are many good examples locally of joint working between the
emergency services, the overall picture remains patchy and much more can be done
to improve taxpayer value for money and the service to communities. For example, the
majority of fire and police boundaries are already co-terminus. Whilst this could have
led to joint estates, over half of police stations in England are separate but within 1km
of a fire station.

5.

The consultation consists of 16 questions covering a range of areas specific to
Merseyside FRA including;

Page 9






A new duty on all three emergency services to actively consider collaboration
opportunities to improve efficiency and effectiveness;
A power for Police and Crime Commissioners to take on the duties and
responsibilities of fire and rescue authorities where a local case is made (and
creation of a single employer facilitating shared back office and streamlined
management); and
A power for Police and Crime Commissioners to have representation on fire and
rescue authorities where the authorities continue to exist.

6.

The consultation also proposes the abolition of the London Fire and Emergency
Planning 
[...]
 and
FRS is already in place and does help
identify and assist people who are most at
risk/vulnerable.

Page 16

Agenda Item 4
MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY
MEETING OF THE:

JOINT POLICE & FIRE COLLABORATION COMMITTEE

DATE:
PRESENTING
OFFICER
RESPONSIBLE
OFFICER:

13 OCTOBER 2015
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER
CHIEF CONSTABLE
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER
CHIEF CONSTABLE

OFFICERS
CONSULTED:

DCFO GARRIGAN
JANET HENSHAW
IAN CUMMINS
BLUE LIGHT COLLABORATION - PROJECT UPDATE

TITLE OF REPORT:
APPENDICES:

APPENDIX 1

REPORT NO: CFO/087/15

REPORT
AUTHOR:

JOHN MCNEILL
HELEN
CORCORAN

OPPORTUNITIES ASSESMENT
TEMPLATE

Purpose of Report
1.

To inform members of progress to date with the Emergency Services
Collaboration Programme.

Recommendation
2.

That Members;
a. Instruct the Programme Board to carry out a full opportunities assessment
b. Instruct the Programme Board over any strategic considerations which
need to be taken into account during the opportunities assessment phase.

Introduction and Background

3.

At its meeting on 1st September 2015 the Joint Police and Fire Collaboration
Committee (”the Committee”) considered report CFO/073/15.

4.

The Committee approved the recommendations of the report relating to the
Guiding Principles for the Collaboration Programme and instructed the Chief
Fire Officer (CFO) and Chief Constable (CC) to undertake a joint review of
existing and potential opportunities for collaboration in line with the
methodology detailed within the Guiding Principles.

5.

The Guiding principles included a Programme timetable which commenced with
a 28 day research and programme initiation period, during which time the
Collaboration Programme Team would deliver a range of initiating activities.
The table below provides a summary of progress against each deliverable.

Page 17

Deliverable

Current situation
Terms of Reference have been
compiled and agreed for the following
working groups:

Agree Terms of Reference and
define governance process.

•
•
•
•
•
•

Sha
[...]
 and will include
high level cost and benefit analysis, threats, risks and interdependencies and
potential timescales for development. The template to be used for the
opportunities assessment is attached to this report at appendix 1.

8.

In developing the opportunity assessment, it is important for the Programme
Team to understand if there are any strategic considerations from Members or
the PCC that need to be taken into account.
Home Office/Department for Communities and Local Government and
Department for Health Consultation Paper: Enabling closer working
between the Emergency Services.

9.

The Government is consulting on a series of measures to transform the delivery
of local fire and rescue and police services, and drive greater collaboration
between the police, fire and rescue and NHS ambulance services. Each
organisation is currently compiling their own response to the consultation which
is open until 23rd October 2015

10. The following measures are being consulted upon:
•

Introducing a new duty on all three emergency services to actively consider
collaboration opportunities with one another to improve efficiency and
effectiveness.

•

Enabling Police and Crime Commissioners to take on duties and
responsibilities of fire and rescue authorities, where a local case is made.

•

Where a Police and Crime Commissioner takes on the responsibilities of a fire
and rescue authority, enabling him or her to create a single employer for
police and fire staff, facilitating the sharing of back office functions and
streamlining management

Page 19

•

In areas where a Police and Crime Commissioner has not become
responsible for fire and rescue services, enabling them to have
responsibilities on their local fire and rescue authority.

•

Abolishing the London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority and giving the
Mayor of London direct responsibilities for the fire and rescue services in
London, as will be the case in Greater Manchester.

11. The Merseyside FRA response to

Minutes of the meeting

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY
19 OCTOBER 2015
MINUTES
Present:

Cllr Dave Hanratty (Chair) Councillors Jane Kennedy (PCC),
Les Byrom, Linda Maloney and Sue Murphy (Deputy PCC)

Also Present:

1.

Apologies of absence were received from:
Chair's Announcement
Prior to the start of the meeting, the Chair confirmed that the proceedings of the
meeting would be recorded.
The Chair asked if anyone in attendance had any objections to being recorded.
No objections were raised, therefore the meeting was formally opened and
recording commenced.

2.

Preliminary Matters
The Committee considered the identification of any declarations of interest,
matters of urgency or items that would require the exclusion of the press and
public due to the disclosure of exempt information.
Resolved that:
a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation
to any item of business on the Agenda
b) no additional items of business were determined by the Chair to be
considered as matters of urgency; and
c) no items of business required the exclusion of the press and public
during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the disclosure of
exempt information.

3.

Minutes of Previous Meeting
The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Police and Fire Collaboration
Committee, held on 1st September 2015, were approved as a correct record and
signed accordingly by the Chair.

4.

Enabling Closer Working Between Emergency Services Consultation
Response
Members considered Report CFO/088/15 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning a
proposed response from the Authority to the Government consultation on
“Enabling closer working between the Emergency Services” issued on 11th
September 2015.
The Committee were informed that MFRA’s response to the consultation was
being shared with this Committee, prior to being approved for submission by the
full Authority at its meeting on 20th October 2015.
The Police and Crime Commissioner stated that the Merseyside Police
response to the consultation was broadly similar to that of MFRA; and confirmed
that she would be happy to share their response with the Committee.
Resolved that:
Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority’s response to the consultation, as set out
at Appendix A of the report, be approved.

5.

Blue Light Collaboration - Project update
Members considered Report CFO/087/15 of the Chief Fire Officer and the Chief
Constable, concerning progress made to date with the Emergency Services
Collaboration Programme.
The Committee were provided with an overview of the report, which highlighted
progress made in relation to each of the deliverables. Members were informed
that the various working groups have now convened, each with their own Terms
of Reference; and Co-ordination Leads have been established for each area.
The overview highlighted the Opportunities Assessment Template attached as
an appendix to the report, which is a Police template adapted for use throughout
the collaboration work. The Opportunities Assessment Template will allow
information to be captured in a consistent, objective way, to enable areas to be
identified for progression.
Discussion took place around the emerging Risk Register for the programme
and the possibility of looking into avenues of funding to support some of this
work.
The Committee requested that their thanks and appreciation be placed on
record, to all staff involved in the collaboration work to date.
Resolved that:

a) The Programme Board be instructed to carry out a full opportunities
assessment.
b) The Programme Board be instructed over any strategic considerations
which may need to be taken into account during the opportunities
assessment phase.
c) The Risk Register for the Collaboration Programme, be brought to the
next meeting of the Committee for Members consideration.
d) Research into potential sources of funding to support some of this
collaboration work, be undertaken.

Date of the Next Meeting:
At the end of the proceedings, the Committee agreed that the meeting be
adjourned once again, to enable a further meeting to be convened at short
notice, should it be required.
It was agreed that unless required sooner, the Committee be reconvened once
the impact of the Autumn Statement is known.

Close
Date of next meeting Tuesday, 15 March 2016

